has been deemed reasonable based on management’s expectation analysis of the inputs to differ to those used and as
such provides relevant and sufficient guidance on the sensitivity of goodwill.

 Sensitivity in headroom
 Vehicle Canopy Operations
  The headroom on the Vehicle Canopy Operations as at 30 June 2020, using management assumptions as disclosed,

is R14 million. The impact on the headroom as at 30 June 2020 of either a 10% increase or 10% decrease on the inputs is
as follows:

Headroom Movement in headroom Closing balance of headroom*

Rm
10% increase

Rm
10% decrease

Rm
10% increase

Rm
10% decrease

Rm

Discount rate  14  (19)  26  (5)  40
Terminal growth rate  14  4  (3)  18  11
Future cash flows  14  20  (20)  34  (6)

* A negative value indicates a possible impairment, however, the impact is considered immaterial.

 Sensitivity in the value of impairment
  The sensitivities of goodwill impairments in the United Kingdom Passenger division and the Ballarat Group of either a 10%

increase or 10% decrease is as follows:

Impairment
 value Change in impairment

Value of impairment
recognised after changes in

key assumptions

Rm
10% increase

Rm
10% decrease

Rm
10% increase

Rm
10% decrease

Rm

United Kingdom Passenger
division
Discount rate  (75)  (93)  75  (168) –
Terminal growth rate  (75)  16  (12)  (59)  (87)
Future cash flows  (75)  75  (75) –  (150)
Ballarat Group
Discount rate  (85)  (42)  54  (127)  (31)
Terminal growth rate  (85)  9  (8)  (76)  (93)
Future cash flows  (85)  44  (44)  (41)  (129)

  Due to the conservative approach taken in the cash flow projections, management considers the impairments
recognised adequate and appropriate in the United Kingdom Passenger division and the Ballarat Group.

  The impairment recognised in Mercedes Commercials has sufficient headroom that it is not materially impacted by a 10%
variation to management’s estimates when comparing the carrying value to the recoverable amount.

Motus Holdings Limited Audited consolidated and separate annual fi nancial statements for the year ended 30 June 2020 45

Notes to the consolidated annual financial
statements (continued)